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IMP m INVESTIGATION

India's lockdown was called world's largest, strictest etc. @ BBC, we wanted to
know how the govt planned it.

So, what're we looking at?

Govt docs that reveal every department/agency who was consulted by PM Modi
before imposing #lockdown.

#Thread
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How did we access the docs? Well, for months my colleague Arjun Parmar and | filed RTI applications with th;elevant govt
depts - State & Centre. Hundreds in fact. We then filed appeals, then filed second appeals..phew!

Background - this day last year, India had less than 600 cases and nine deaths. Some European & Latin American nations
(with way higher numbers) had imposed lockdowns.

China, with thousands of deaths and cases by March 2020, never imposed a national lockdown.

One more thing - India started monitoring and preparing it's response to coronavirus from January 8, 2020. It was repeatedly
mentioned that none other than PM was personally leading the effort.

Let's start with what we've got now.

India's lockdown was imposed by an @ndmaindia order. Who heads NDMA? Prime Minister.

So we asked NDMA - who all were consulted before lockdown? Also, how many NDMA meetings did the PM attend? Their
response.

NIL to both. Yes, NIL.


https://twitter.com/ndmaindia
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Final Status of NDMAU/R/E/21/00002

Applicant Name Jugal Purchit
Date of receipt 12/01/2021
Request Filed With National Disaster Management Authority

On March 24, 2020 NDMA issued its order number 1-29/2020-PP (Pt 1) using provisions under section
6 (2] {i) of the Disaster Managemant act, 2005,

With regards to the same, please shase the following informanion

a. List all the public authorities/expents indndduals/government institutes/private institutes consulted
by the NDMA betore issuing the saéd order with the date sand copy of thein

wchdice/repags entation fp ssentat o 10 the NOMA

Text of Application b Provide copies of communscation whensly before issuing the sbove order, relevant tate
governmaent authorities wene consuttod, thelr views sclicited and queries responded 1o, if any

. Between lanuary 1, 2020 and March 24, 2020, list the number of meetings which tock place on the
above subject where Chairperson of the NDMA was in attendance

d. Batween lanuary 1, 2020 and March 24, 2020, list the number of mestings which took place under
the aegis of the National Executive Committes

Reguest documant fif amy) document not provided
Status REQUEST DISPOSED OF 45 on 14/01/2021
Date of Action 14/01/2021
Reply :- The information from PP Division, National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA)
Remarks with respect to part (a} to pant () of the RTI request is nil. For part (d), Disaster Management

Division, Ministry of Home Affairs may be requested
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Coming to @PMOiIndia - our RTI applications were met with little or no info. A clause that is not even an exemption clause
was used to not give info. We're contesting these decisions and shall see how it goes.

Am giving you an example below m


https://twitter.com/PMOIndia

PMOIN/R [E /21 ] 00344

RTI No. - RTI/860/2021-PMR

Name of the Applicant :
Date of Application 22.01.2021

Pt

No.

Shri Arjun Parmar

Information Sought

' Response

On March 24 2020, the Prime Minister
addressed the nation on vital aspects relating
to the menace of COVID-19 where he said,
from 12 midnight today the entire country,
shall go under complete lockdown, this
lockdown in the country will be for 21 days.

Provide the following information

The information suu.ghT
by the applicant is vague
and roving in nature.
Therefore, the same may
not come under the
definition of information
under Section 2(f) of the
RTI Act, 2005.

Before declaring the said national lockdown
on March 24, 2020, state the names of all /
any Chief Ministers/Governors / Lt
Governors / Central or State Ministers /
Cabinet Committees /  Ministries /
Authorities / Advisers / Think tanks /
Individual experts with whom
PM/PMO/delegated  central  authority
discussed / consulted on some / any / all
aspects of the national lockdown.

Provide copies of relevant communication |

containing minutes of the meetings and/or
recommendations as per Section 2(f) of RTI
Act, 2005 with respect to the above point.
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Like the PMO, so many key ministries/depts chose to transfer our RTI applications directed at THEM to the @HMOIndia -
including @rashtrapatibhvn @MoHFW _INDIA @AgriGol & @ICMRDELHI.



https://twitter.com/HMOIndia
https://twitter.com/rashtrapatibhvn
https://twitter.com/MoHFW_INDIA
https://twitter.com/AgriGoI
https://twitter.com/ICMRDELHI.

satare Meguaesl  Sobw=4 el Apped  Viea s

haghoant Wawe
Ligw ol srawgd
Pacpsris et Witk
Yot F Ao ataon
Frrp ool A sigmonl g on
Steman

Naw o Lidew

Farvm me b

— )

TR T vm bbb

RT[Oane

Yy mriatwe of Dega —wene o wie ! &

Laer Marew 11 Wy Accrand wpr Hehory ')

Final Status of INCAVIRR/E20/00789

‘e
(LR W N
b e T Ve e
i by T e
|
BITAFTT MAMTTRET 1 (TR PLUBE AT o o "WV 00T
RN LN L
Dt s of Fullele. Anbarn Bl "y o' HE e K Le
il B VN B o wle TN, ULSEE HUR T i By

Rir Fale drasn alle srd.be e rwong br Jdn d Po dow  weeseed ven

e d et i TaewE

BIB|C

Coming to key economic ministries like @minmsme @MoCA Gol @GST_Council @rsprasad - they said they had no

information on consultations.

@FinMiniIndia depts transferred our apps to MHA. But when MHA sent them all back, admitted it had no info on

consultations.
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Final Status of GSTCN/R/E/20/00368

Applicant Name | Jugal

Date of receipt 15/12/2020

Request Filed With GST Council

Text of Application | Piaaseseethe supporting document. Thanks.

Request document (if any) i ﬂ

Status REQUEST TRANSFERRED TO OTHER PUBLIC AUTHORITY as on 17/12/2020
Date of Action 17/12/2020

Details of Public Autority :- Ministry of Home Affairs

vide registration number - MHOME/R/T/20/04304 respectively.

Note:- Further details will be available on viewing the status of the above-mentioned new
request registration number

Remarks
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What about specialist bodies like @RBI, SEBI, @NCDCgov or Dept of Military Affairs (remember domains of disaster
management, AFMS doctors etc)?

They had no information on consultations.

In fact, nothing to show they were EVEN INFORMED before lockdown.
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To state administrations now.

CMs/Govs from Assam, Delhi, Punjab, Gujarat, UP, DONER (centre's bridge to North East) all of them had nothing to show
they knew.

*UP CMO threw our application out when it was asked about its own prep and info.
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Remember migrant workers crisis?
Over 1 crore workers had to return home post lockdown.

@LabourMinistry could not produce ONE DOCUMENT to show it had given any suggestions/foreseen the crisis/provided
means to avert it - before the lockdown came.

.@NITIAayog's @Rajivkumarl told my colleague Nidhi Rai that @narendramodi ‘consulted everyone' before lockdown.

Proof?

Well even NiTi Aayog's own documents don't support what Rajiv Kumar is saying.

We asked them TWICE.

Four days before the #lockdown - PM met CMs.

In the release issued afterwards, we found no mention of the word 'lockdown’'. When we asked PMO if the topic was even
broached, no information was provided. @HMOIndia asked us to see the press release again.
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From Jan to March 2020, | located many bold pronouncements by Modi govt.

It was claimed India had adequate PPEs, isolation beds, masks. Then, on Feb 22, 2020 - 2 days before Trump arrived,
@drharshvardhan claimed India had 'stalled' entry of coronavirus.

We met many citizens - from a young project manager whose both parents tested positive in April & a nurse who became
jobless and was nabbed by police - who were desperate.

They were looking to their government.

Found it absent.

India suffered - whichever way you see.

Without lockdown, would suffering have been more? We don't know.

To be fair, few govts world over did well against the virus.

Q remains - why did India dive into something MINUS it's best & relevant experts on board?

Our digital documentary is out now.

@BBCHindi: https://t.co/W2bwjcZn8B

@bbcnewsmarathi: https://t.co/kGrilse7C4

@bbcnewsgujarati: https://t.co/XVkxMsvy5F

Hindi Text:

https://t.co/9HNKJInvmyx

https://t.co/IFpnXr4IL7

Marathi Text:

https://t.co/g9990wX6DE

And yes - you must know this.

We requested the Modi Govt to put its point of view forward and waited for @PrakashJavdekar @MIB_India for OVER
THREE FULL WEEKS.
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On March 1, 2021 we reached out to the
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting so

that they could put the government's
viewpoint on this story forward. However so
far neither the minister, Prakash Javadekar
nor the Secretary, Amit Khare have agreed to
be interviewed.

Here's the story on other outlets:
@bbcnewspunjabi: https://t.co/l7SbWS7Quw

@bbctamil: https://t.co/87TJo61GTI

And now, investigation into @narendramodi government's #lockdown planning goes global. Please watchm m
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» GameStop sales struggle after trading frenzy

Sorry - here's the concluding part.



Anjali Bhardwaj
Transparency Activist
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» Boulder shooting: Ten victims and suspect identified by police
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